## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Branko Prpa M.D.	05/29/2013

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MATRIX IT MEDICAL TRACKING SYSTEMS, INC.			
Street Address:	3233 Bankers Road			
Internal Address:	Suite 11			
City:	Racine			
State/Country:	WISCONSIN			
Postal Code:	53403			

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61492177
Patent Number:	D677793
Patent Number:	D677794
Application Number:	29398337
Patent Number:	8146825
Application Number:	61512978
Patent Number:	D658298
Patent Number:	8430320
PCT Number:	US2012039980
Patent Number:	D679818
Application Number:	13710591

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 6082587138

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

**REEL: 030569 FRAME: 0383** 

PATENT

Phone: 608-255-4440

Email: ptomailbox@whdlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Whyte Hirschboeck Dudek, James Joyce

Address Line 1: 33 East Main Street, Suite 300

Address Line 2: P.O. Box 1379

Address Line 4: Madison, WISCONSIN 53701-1379

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 31648-0001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: James A. Joyce

Signature: /James A. Joyce/

Date: 06/07/2013

Total Attachments: 4

source=MMTexecutedassignment#page1.tif source=MMTexecutedassignment#page2.tif source=MMTexecutedassignment#page3.tif source=MMTexecutedassignment#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 030569 FRAME: 0384

## **ASSIGNMENT**

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

**ASSIGNOR:** 

BRANKO PRPA, M.D.

12535 Lakeshore Drive Pleasant Prairie, WI 53158

Inventor(s) or person(s) or entity(ies) who own the invention

Address
Nationality US

hereby sell, assign, and transfer to

ASSIGNEE:

MATRIX IT MEDICAL TRACKING SYSTEMS, INC.

6233 Bankers Road, Suite 11 Racine, WI 53403

Inventor(s) or person(s) or entity(ies) who own the invention

and the successors, assigns, and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title, and interest, including, but not limited to, the right to sue and collect damages and other relief from any and all third parties who have infringed or otherwise misappropriated the Assignor's rights and interests for the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority in and to the inventions, including any and all improvements that are disclosed on attached Schedule of Patents and Patent Applications ("Schedule") and to the invention(s) described therein;

and in and to any and all Letters Patent to be obtained for said inventions by the attached Schedule and any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to any and all Letters Patent, and to any and all reissues or re-examinations thereof.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said inventions and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said applications, said inventions and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

WHD/9520736.1

PATENT REEL: 030569 FRAME: 0385

	IN WITNESS WHEREOF,	I have hereunto	set hand	and seal	on the	below-	indicated
date.							

# **ASSIGNOR**

# **Schedule of Patents and Patent Applications**

Patent Appl. No.	Patent Reg. No.	Country	Filing Date	Title	Inventor
61/492,177		US	June 1, 2011	Sterile Cover for Implant Tracking Device	Branko Prpa, M.D.
29/398,333	D677,793	US	July 29, 2011	Table Top Implant Tracking Device	Branko Prpa, M.D.
29/398,335	D677,794	US	July 29, 2011	Table Top Implant Tracking Device with a Transparent Sheath	Branko Prpa, M.D.
29/398,337		US	July 29, 2011	A Transparent Sheath for an Implant Tracking System	Branko Prpa, M.D.
13/271,343	8,146,825	US	October 12, 2011	Sterile Implant Tracking Device and Method	Branko Prpa, M.D.
61/512,978		US	July 29, 2011	Sterile Implant Tracking Device and Method	Branko Prpa, M.D.
29/403,944	D658,298	US	October 13, 2011	Table Top Implant Tracking Device	Branko Prpa, M.D.
144131	144131	CA	January 24, 2012	Table Top Implant Tracking Device	Branko Prpa, M.D.
144132	144132	CA	January 24, 2012	Table Top Implant Tracking Device with a Transparent Sheath	Branko Prpa, M.D.
144133	144133	CA	January 24, 2012	Transparent Sheath for an Implant Tracking System	Branko Prpa, M.D.
001311732-0001	001311732- 0001	EP	January 27, 2012	Table Top Implant Tracking Device	Branko Prpa, M.D.
001311732-0002	001311732- 0002	EP	January 27, 2012	Table Top Implant Tracking Device with a Transparent Sheath	Branko Prpa, M.D.
001311732-0003	001311732- 0003	EP	January 27, 2012	Transparent Sheath for an Implant Tracking System	Branko Prpa, M.D.
13/437,161	8,430,320	US	April 2, 2012	Sterile Implant Tracking Device and Method  Branko Prpa, M.D.	
PCT/US12/39980		PCT	May 30, 2012	Sterile Implant Tracking Device	Branko Prpa,

3

WHD/9520736.2

PATENT REEL: 030569 FRAME: 0387

Patent Appl. No.	Patent Reg. No.	Country	Filing Date Title		Inventor
<u> </u>				and Method	M.D.
29/417,289	D679,818	US	April 2, 2012	Implant Tracking Device	Branko Prpa, M.D.
13,710,591		US	December 11, 2012	Sterile Implant Tracking Device and Method	Branko Prpa, M.D.

WHD/9520736.2

4

PATENT REEL: 030569 FRAME: 0388

**RECORDED: 06/07/2013**